

No. 20-807

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRADLEY LEDURE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANDREW R. VARCOE	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY	TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON
U.S. CHAMBER	JACOB STEINBERG-OTTER†
LITIGATION CENTER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 463-5337	(202) 736-8000
	cphillips@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

March 9, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Strict liability should be applied with care because it can produce perverse incentives and unfair results.	4
II. The Court has taken care to avoid broadly construing strict liability statutes or claims.....	9
III. The consequences of expanding strict liability under the LIA militate against LeDure’s and the government’s interpretation.....	12
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams Express Co. v. Croninger</i> , 226 U.S. 491 (1913)	16
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925)	15
<i>Collins v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 286 F.2d 813 (9th Cir. 1961)	15
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994)	13
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	11
<i>Dutra Grp. v. Batteron</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2275 (2019)	11, 16
<i>E. Airlines, Inc. v. Floyd</i> , 499 U.S. 530 (1991)	12
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 501 U.S. 115 (1991)	10, 11
<i>Grand Trunk W. Ry. v. Lindsay</i> , 233 U.S. 42 (1914)	13
<i>Metro-N. Commuter R.R. v. Buckley</i> , 521 U.S. 424 (1997)	8
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960)	16
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	9, 10
<i>Shadday v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 477 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2007)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Carroll Towing Co.</i> , 159 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1947).....	6
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	13
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
45 U.S.C. § 51	13
45 U.S.C. § 53	13
49 U.S.C. § 20701(1).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 20702(a)(3).....	14
49 U.S.C. § 21302(a)(1).....	14
Federal Employers Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51–60	1
Locomotive Inspection Act, 49 U.S.C. §§ 20701–03	1
49 C.F.R. § 229.7(b)	14
49 C.F.R. § 229.21(a)	17
49 C.F.R. § 229.119(c).....	15
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Curtis Bridgeman, <i>Reconciling Strict Liability with Corrective Justice in Contract Law</i> , 75 Fordham L. Rev. 3013 (2007).....	8
David Gilo & Ehud Guttel, <i>Negligence and Insufficient Activity: The Missing Paradigm in Torts</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 277 (2009)	7
David Haddock & Christopher Curran, <i>An Economic Theory of Comparative Negligence</i> , 14 J. Legal Stud. 49 (1985)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Peter Jaffey, <i>Duties and Liabilities in Private Law</i> , 12 <i>Legal Theory</i> 137 (2006)	9
Richard A. Posner, <i>A Theory of Negligence</i> , 1 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 29 (1972)	5, 6
George L. Priest, <i>The Modern Expansion of Tort Liability: Its Sources, Its Effects, and Its Reform</i> , <i>J. Econ. Persps.</i> , Fall 1991, at 31	4, 5
Steven Shavell, <i>Strict Liability Versus Negligence</i> , 9 <i>J. Legal Stud.</i> 1 (1980).....	7
Ernest J. Weinrib, Essay, <i>The Gains and Losses of Corrective Justice</i> , 44 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 277 (1994)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Keith Barrow, <i>Precision Scheduled Railroading—Evolution or Revolution?</i> , <i>Int'l Ry. J.</i> (Sept. 17, 2019), https://bit.ly/35mzlZZ	17
Guido Calabresi, <i>The Cost of Accidents: A Legal and Economic Analysis</i> (1970).....	5
Robert Cooter & Thomas Ulen, <i>Law & Economics</i> (6th ed. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. June 2021 update).....	6, 7
O. W. Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	7
<i>Traumatic Occupational Injuries</i> , Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, https://bit.ly/3IIJsJDN (last updated Aug. 31, 2021).....	15
Ernest J. Weinrib, <i>The Idea of Private Law</i> (2012)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Paul Ziobro, <i>A Revolution Sweeping Railroads Upends How America Moves Its Stuff</i> , Wall St. J. (Apr. 3, 2019, 10:43 AM ET), https://on.wsj.com/3Mhj5de	17
